
 SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT)
 OF CORRECTION, THEODIS BECK,)
 Secretary of the North Carolina)
 Department of Correction, in his official)
 capacity, and GERALD BRANKER,)
 Warden of Central Prison, in his official)
 capacity,)

From Wake County
 07 CVS 3574

Plaintiffs-Appellees,)

v.)

NORTH CAROLINA MEDICAL)
 BOARD,)

Defendant-Appellant.)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE PROHIBITION ON PHYSICIAN ASSISTANCE IN CAPITAL PUNISHMENT FOSTERS THE PHYSICIAN-PATIENT RELATIONSHIP AND THUS FACILITATES THE GENERAL PROVISION OF MEDICAL CARE..... 4

 A. The Physician-Patient Relationship is Built on Trust Between Physicians and Their Patients..... 4

 B. Physician Participation in Capital Punishment Undermines the Trust Between Physician and Patient. 5

II. AT THE TIME OF HIPPOCRATES AND AT THE PRESENT, THE MEDICAL PROFESSION HAS CONSIDERED PHYSICIAN PARTICIPATION IN CAPITAL PUNISHMENT TO BE UNETHICAL..... 7

III. THE LOWER COURT FINDING THAT PHYSICIAN PARTICIPATION IN CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IS OUTSIDE THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE IS WITHOUT SUPPORT IN THE MEDICAL LITERATURE. 11

IV. BECAUSE THE NORTH CAROLINA MEDICAL BOARD’S POSITION STATEMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH STATUTORY LAW, THIS CASE PRESENTS A POLICY DISPUTE THAT SHOULD ONLY BE RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, NOT THE COURTS..... 14

 A. The North Carolina Medical Board’s Position Statement is Consistent with All Statutes..... 15

B.	The Superior Court Erroneously Concluded that the Capital Punishment Statute Requires Physician Participation in Executions.....	15
1.	<i>The Plain Language of the Capital Punishment Statute Only Requires a Physician to be “Present.”</i>	17
2.	<i>Legislative History Shows that the General Assembly Did Not Intend to Require Participation by Physicians in Executions.</i> ...	19
C.	This Policy Dispute Between Two Administrative Agencies Should be Resolved by the General Assembly and Not the Courts.....	21
	CONCLUSION	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
	TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of Clayton-Marcus Co., Inc., 286 N.C. 215, 219, 210 S.E.2d 199, 202-203 (1974)..... 18

Baze v. Rees, 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008)..... 11, 23

City of Raleigh v. Hatcher, 220 N.C. 613, 18 S.E.2d 207, 211 (1942) 22

D & W, Inc. v. City of Charlotte, 268 N.C. 577, 591, 151 S.E.2d 241, 250-51 (1966) 22

Sawyers v. Farm Bureau Insurance of N.C., Inc., 170 N.C. App. 17, 21, 612 S.E.2d 184, 188 (2005) 18

Spicer v. Spicer, 168 N.C. App. 283, 290, 607 S.E.2d 678, 684 (2005) 22

Union Carbide Corp. v. Offerman, 351 N.C. 310, 314, 526 S.E.2d 167, 170 (2000) (quoting State v. Camp, 286 N.C. 148, 152, 209 S.E.2d 754, 756 (1974))..... 19

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15-90 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15-188 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15-190 2, 15, 17, 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15-192 2, 16, 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-2(a)..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-5.1 15, 21

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-14 2, 5, 14, 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-14(a)(6) 2, 15

Federal Regulations

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 6..... 22

N.C. Const. Art. II, § 1 22

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary 1432 (3d ed. 1992)..... 18
